PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Harry Bussey Jr.	12/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Cushioning Company LLC	
Street Address:	240 Boundary Road	
City:	Marlboro	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07746	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6385791
Patent Number:	5860413
Patent Number:	5511536

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)994-1744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-994-1700

Email: fhand@carellabyrne.com

Correspondent Name: Francis C. Hand
Address Line 1: 5 Becker Farm Road

Address Line 4: ROSELAND, NEW JERSEY 07068-1739

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 336603.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Francis C. Hand

Total Attachments: 2

source=ICC Assignment#page1.tif source=ICC Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT
REEL: 023792 FRAME: 0558

3120.00 638579

501066771

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Harry Bussey, Jr. a citizen of the United States and a resident of Marco Island, Florida am a joint owner of the United States Patents listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, International Cushioning Company LLC, a limited liability company organized under and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 240 Boundary Road, Marlboro, New Jersey, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1) and other valuable consideration, I, the said Harry Bussey, Jr., have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said International Cushioning Company LLC, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Properties and the inventions therein contained, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said International Cushioning Company LLC, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this

day c

December 2009.

STATE OF New Yersey) ss.

COUNTY OF / minorious

On this day of December 2009 before me personally appeared, Harry Bussey, Jr., to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

Notace Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

From: 7326839911

(SEAL)

PEGGY A. BILLS

Notary Public - New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 18, 2014

ID: CARELLA BYRN PATENT REEL: 023792 FRAME: 0559

ICC

PAGE 03/12

Schedule A

US Patents

US 6,385,791 Pool cover US 5,860,413 Pool cover US 5,511,536 Solar-type pool cover

JAN-05-2010 00:58AM From: 7326839911 **RECORDED: 01/15/2010**

ID: CARELLA BYRN PATENT REEL: 023792 FRAME: 0560